
2/8/2018 Subsidiaries of Crown Castle International Corp.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1051470/000119312507141862/dex21.htm 1/1

EX-21 4 dex21.htm SUBSIDIARIES OF CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP.
EXHIBIT 21

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. SUBSIDIARIES

Crown Castle Operating Company (f/k/a Crown Castle USA Holdings Company), a Delaware corporation

Crown Communication Inc., a Delaware corporation (d/b/a/ Crown Communications, CrownCom)

Crown Castle USA Inc. (f/k/a Crown Network Systems, Inc.), a Pennsylvania corporation

Crown Castle PT Inc., a Delaware corporation

Crown Castle South LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Crown Castle GT Corp., a Delaware corporation

Crown Castle Operating LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Crown Castle Australia Holdings Pty Limited, an Australian limited liability company

Crown Castle Australia Pty Ltd (f/k/a CCAL Towers Pty Ltd.), an Australian limited liability company

Crown Castle CA Corp., a Delaware corporation

CC Castle International LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Crown Castle Towers 05 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Crown Castle Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

CC Towers Guarantor LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

CC Towers Holding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Crown Atlantic Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Crown Castle GT Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

CCGS Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Global Signal Operating Partnership, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

Global Signal Holdings III LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Pinnacle Towers Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Global Signal Acquisitions II LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Global Signal Acquisitions III LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Global Signal Holdings V LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Pinnacle Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
 



• • 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 

OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (the 

"Fourth Amendment") is made effective this rQJ!!day of ~f!£i.~,...._ __ , 2012, by and 

between M. BRUCE COTTRELL AND SKYE M. STEVE , in joint tenancy (hereinafter 

referred to as "Lessor") and STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, by and 

through its Attorney In Fact, Global Signal Acquisitions II LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company (hereinafter referred to as "Lessee"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Lessor and US West Communications Wireless Group ("Original Lessee") 

entered into an Option and Site Lease Agreement and Addendum dated February 17, 1997 (the 

"Original Agreement") whereby Original Lessee leased certain real property, together with 

access and utility easements, located in El Paso County, Colorado from Lessor (the "Site"), all 

located within certain real property owned by Lessor ("Lessor's Property"); and 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended by that certain Amendment to Option 

and Site Lease Agreement dated April 14, 1997 ("First Amendment"), by that certain Second 

Amendment to Option and Site Lease Agreement dated February 28, 2003 ("Second 

Amendment"), and by that certain Third Amendment to Option and Site Lease Agreement dated 

April 9, 2003 ("Third Amendment") (hereinafter the Original Agreement and all subsequent 

amendments are collectively referred to as the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, STC Five LLC is currently the Lessee under the Agreement as successor in 

interest to the Original Lessee; and 

WHEREAS, the Site may be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and 

operating a communications facility, including tower structures, equipment shelters, cabinets, 

meter boards, utilities, antennas, equipment, any related improvements and structures and uses 

incidental thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement had an initial term that commenced on February 17, 1997 

and expired on February 16, 2002. The Agreement, as amended, provides for five extensions of 

Site Name: FS I Fill-In/ Colorado Spgs / CSP!!! 
Busi ncss Unit #: 877069 

1 

BHess
Highlight



• • 
five years each, the first three of which were exercised by Lessee. According to the Agreement, 

the final extension expires on February 16, 2027; and 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and 

conditions contained herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which are acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows: 

1. Recitals: Defined Terms. The parties acknowledge the accuracy of the foregoing 

recitals. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in 

the Agreement. 

2. Term. Section 4 of the Original Agreement, and Section l of the Third 

Amendment, are hereby deleted in their entireties, and the following is inserted in their place: 

The initial term of this Agreement shall be for a period of five years commencing 
on February 17, 1997 ("Commencement Date") and expiring on February 16, 
2002 (the "Lease Term"). At the conclusion of the Lease Term, Lessee shall be 
entitled to extend the Lease Term for nine extensions of five years each, with the 
final lease extension expiring on February 16, 2047 (each extension is referred to 
as a "Renewal Term"). The Lease Term shall automatically be extended for each 
successive Renewal Term unless Lessee notifies Lessor of its intention not to 
renew at least ninety days prior to the expiration of the then current five year 
term. 

Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge that Lessee has exercised the first three Renewal Terms, 

leaving a balance of six Renewal Terms. 

3. Rent. As additional consideration for and in consideration of this Fourth 

Amendment, on the first day of the second full month following full execution of this Fourth 

Amendment, the monthly rent shall increase by an amount equal to 

per month. As clarification, Lessee and Lessor are currently in the 

third Renewal Term, as per the Agreement, and the current rent payable to Lessor as of the date 

of the Letter Agreement (as defined in Section 11 below) is 

will increase to 

Site Name: F5 /Fill-In/ Colorado Spgs / CSP18 
Business Unit #: 877069 

Rent payable by Lessee to Lessor as set forth herein 

per 

2 



• • 
month, to be paid monthly throughout the remainder of the third Renewal Term. Following such 

increase, monthly rent for each Renewal Term shall be paid as follows: 

Renewal Term 4 - Year 21-25 

Renewal Term 5 - Year 26-30 

Renewal Term 6 - Year 31-35 

Renewal Term 7 - Year 36-40 

Renewal Term 8 - Year 41-45 

Renewal Term 9-Year 46-50 

For and in further consideration of a one-time payment equal 

to ("Option Fee") and during the five (5) year 

period from the effective date of this Fourth Amendment, Lessee shall have an irrevocable 

option ("Expansion Option") to lease up to a maximum of six hundred (600) square feet of real 

property adjacent to the existing Site at a location as generally depicted on the attached Exhibit A 

to be determine mutually between the parties as exercised ("Additional Lease Area") on the same 

terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. The Option Fee shall be paid by Lessee to 

Lessor within sixty (60) days of Lessee's receipt of this fully-executed Fourth Amendment. If 

Lessee elects to exercise the Expansion Option, Lessee shall pay the same rent per square foot 

for the Additional Lease Area as the rent paid per square foot by Lessee for the existing Site at 

the time Lessee exercises the Expansion Option, and thereafter Renewal Term rent increases as 

set forth in the Agreement. Lessee may exercise the Expansion Option by providing written 

notice to Lessor at any time. The parties shall agree upon the specific part of Lessor's Property 

that will comprise the Additional Lease Area, and Lessor, in its sole reasonable discretion has 

final authority to determine what part of Lessor's Property shall constitute the Additional Lease 

Area. Within 30 days after Lessee's exercise of the Expansion Option, Lessor agrees to execute 

and deliver an amendment to the Agreement, a memorandum of lease and/or amendment, and 

any other documents necessary to grant and record Lessee's interest in the Additional Lease 

Area. Lessee shall be responsible for all costs, including but not limited to surveying costs and 

Site Name: FS I Fill•ln / Colorado Spgs / CSPl8 
Business Unit#: 877069 

3 



• • 
Lessor's reasonable attorney's fees incurred in order to close on the exercise of the Expansion 

Option, provided that the attorney's fees shall not exceed 

. In addition, within 30 days after Lessee's exercise of the Expansion 

Option, Lessor shall obtain and deliver any documentation necessary to free the Additional Lease 

Area from any mortgages, deeds of trust, liens or encumbrances. 

5. Right of First Refusal. If, during the period of five (5) years from the effective 

date of this Fourth Amendment, Lessor receives a written offer and is considering accepting the 

offer from any entity (along with any of its affiliates) that owns and operates towers or other 

facilities for wireless telecommunications or any entity that is in the business of acquiring 

Lessor's interest in ground lease and said entity desires to acquire any of the following interests 

in all or a portion of the Site (for the purposes of this agreement Site shall include the current 

lease area of approximately 600 square feet of land, as well as any additional lease area added to 

the Site as a result of Lessee's exercise of its Expansion Option which occurred prior to Lessor's 

receipt of a written offer): (i) fee title, (ii) a perpetual or other easement, (iii) a lease, (iv) any 

present or future possessory interest, (v) any or all portions of Lessor's interest in this Agreement 

including but not limited to the Rent or revenue derived herefrom or other interest in the 

Agreement, or (vi) an option to acquire any of the foregoing, Lessor shall provide written notice 

to Lessee of said offer ("Lessor's Notice"). Lessor's Notice shall include the prospective buyer's 

name, the purchase price being offered, and other consideration being offered, the other terms 

and conditions of the offer, a due diligence period and the proposed closing date, a copy of the 

offer or other documentation reflecting all terms and conditions of the offer. Lessee shall have a 

right of first refusal to purchase, lease or otherwise obtain the offered property interest, at its 

election and on the same exact terms and conditions as in Lessor's Notice. If Lessee does not 

exercise its right of first refusal by written notice to Lessor given within thirty (30) days, Lessor 

may sell the property or otherwise convey the property interest described in the Lessor's Notice. 

If Lessee declines to exercise its right of first refusal, then the Agreement shall continue in full 

force and effect and Lessee's right of first refusal shall survive any such conveyance. If Lessee 

notifies Lessor that it wishes to exercise its Expansion Option, it must close on the transaction in 

the time period set forth in Lessor's offer, or if no time period is provided therein, within ninety 

(90) days of Lessee's notice to exercise the Expansion Option. 

Site Name: F5 / Fill•ln / Colorado Spgs / CSP18 
Business Unit #: 877069 

4 



• • 
6. Assignment and Subletting. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the 

contrary, from and after the date of this Fourth Amendment, Lessee will have the right to 

modify, alter, add, replace, remove, and maintain wireless communications facilities located 

within the Site, as well as sublease or license use of the Site without the consent or approval of 

Lessor. Lessee shall provide written notice to Lessor within sixty (60) days after such sublease 

or license is fully executed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any modifications, alterations, 

additions, replacement, removal and maintenance of facilities located within the Site, must be 

fully compliant with all local zoning, building, safety and other applicable codes, and must be 

consistent with all federal regulations including but not limited to those related to radio 

frequency emissions and FAA regulations. Lessor shall impose comparable requirements on all 

of its sublessees and/or licensees. Lessor makes no warranty regarding whether Lessee's 

anticipated uses will comply with any applicable law, and unless the compliance issue was 

caused by Lessor, Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from any costs, damages, 

penalties or like payments made or incurred related to the compliance issues referenced herein, 

regardless of the entity responsible for causing such compliance issues. 

7. Attorney's Fees. Irrespective of whether the transaction contemplated by the 

Letter Agreement is consummated, Lessor and Lessee each will pay its own out-of-pocket 

expenses. Provided, however, that Lessee shall reimburse Lessor's reasonable attorney's fees 

incurred in the transaction, up to 

8. Representations. Warranties and Covenants of Lessor. Lessor represents and 

warrants that Lessor is duly authorized to and has the full right, power and authority to enter into 

this Fourth Amendment and to perform all of Lessor's obligations under the Agreement, as 

amended. 

9. Notices. Lessee's notice address as amended in Section 4 of the Third 

Amendment is further amended as follows: 

LESSEE'S PRIMARY CONTACT 

Site Name: F5 /Fill-In/ Colorado Spgs/ CSP!S 
Business Unil #: 877069 

5 

STC Five LLC 
c/o Crown Castle USA Inc. 
E. Blake Hawk, General Counsel 
Attn: Legal Department - Real Estate 
2000 Corporate Drive 
Canonsburg, PA 15317 



• • 
10. IRS Form W-9. Lessor agrees to provide Lessee with a completed IRS Form 

W-9, or its equivalent, upon execution of this Fourth Amendment and at such other times as may 

be reasonably requested by Lessee. In the event the Lessor's Property is transferred, the 

succeeding Lessor shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Lessee with a 

completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in 

the rent to the new Lessor. Lessor's failure to provide the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30) days 

after Lessee's request shall be considered a default and Lessee may take any reasonable action 

necessary to comply with IRS regulations including, but not limited to, withholding applicable 

taxes from rent payments. 

11. Letter Agreement. This Fourth Amendment supersedes that certain letter 

agreement by and between Lessor and Lessee dated May 1, 2012 ("Letter Agreement"), and in 

case of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and conditions contained in the Letter 

Agreement and the terms and conditions contained in this Fourth Amendment, the terms and 

conditions in this Fourth Amendment shall control. 

12. Remainder of Agreement Unaffected. In all other respects, the remainder of the 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Any portion of the Agreement that is 

inconsistent with this Fourth Amendment is hereby amended to be consistent. 

Site Name: F5 /Fill -In/ Colorado Spgs / CSPl8 
Business Unit#: 877069 

[Signature pages follow) 

6 



• • 
Lessor and Lessee have caused this Fourth Amendment to be duly executed on the day and year 
first written above. 

5 trt ~ G-i ..,..~.e1 ~ 
C -,v"' /-- J- (::;; [ R '5 O· 

~ 

1AYL0r. I\ f1(.,u::i-.EY 
Notary PubUC 

State 01 Co101 ado 

M commission Expires 
September 6, 2015 

LESSOR: 

By: tffiL c~ 
M. BRUCE COTTRELL 

By: ri m. ~M7/>U 
SKYE TEVENS 

[Lessee Execution Page Follows] 

Sire Name: FS / Fill-In I Colorado Spgs / CSP18 
Business Unit#: 877069 

7 



• • • 
This Fourth Amendment is executed by Lessee as of the date first written above. 

Sile Name: F5 I Fill-In/ Colorado Spgs / CSP18 
Busincs.~ Unit#: 8TT069 

8 

LESSEE: 
STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company 

By: Global Signal Acquisitions II LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company 
Its: Attorney In Fact 

By: ~~H~ 
Print Name: Lisa A. seji' 
Title: RET Manager 

{p .., ;). tj -I c)... 



• • 
t 

Site Name: F5 /Fill-In/ Colorado Spgs / CSP\8 
Business Unit#: 877069 

EXHIBIT "A" 
(Expansion Option) 

9 

• 

• 
a 

• 
• 
.. 



,\ 
• THIRD AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT-CSP186 

T)lis Illini Amendment to the Option and Site Lease Agreement (this "Tllird Amendment") is 
entered into as of Apr/ L 9 , 2003, betwe.en Lessor and Lessee. For valuable 
consideration, Lessor and Lessee agree that: 

Defmitbms 

In this Third Amendment the following terms have the meanings given to them. 

(a) Lessor: M. Bruce Cottrell and Skye M. Stevens. 

(b) Lessee: Qwest Wireless, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as 
US WEST Wireless, LLC. 

(c) Lease: Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated February 17, 1997, between Lessor and 
U S WEST Communications Wireless Group, a division ofU S WEST Communications, Inc., a 
Colorado corporation, predecessor-in-interest to Lessee; as amended by that certain Amendment 
to Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated April 14, 1997; and as amended by that Second 
Amendment to Option Site and Lease Agreement, dated February 28, 2003. 

(d) Property: The land and improvements located at 6135 Templeton Gap Road, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado. 

(e) Effective Date: April 24, 2003. 

Any capitalized term used in this Third Amendment but not defined in this Tllird Amendment has the 
meaning given for such term in the Lease. 

I. Amendment to Section 4, Tenn. As of the Effective bate, the last sentence of this Section 4 shall . 
be amended and restate3 to read as follows: 

"Lessee shall have the right to renew the Lease Term five (5) additional terms of five years each 
(each being a "Renewal Term")." · 

2. Amendment to Section 5, Rent. As of the Effective Date, the third sentence and the Renewal 
Term rent schedule of this Section 5 shall be amended and restated .to read as follows: 

"Each additional Lease Renewal Term shall be paid as follows: 

Renewal Term I - Year 6- 10 
8/25/02 through April 24, 2003 
April 25, 2003 through Lease Year 10 

Renewal Term 2-Year 11-15 
Renewal Term 3 -Year 16 - 20 
Renewal Term 4 - Year 21 • 25 
Renewal Term 5 - Year 26 - 30 

3. Amendment to Section lld Termination. As of the Effective Date, Subsection (c} of this Section 
11 shall be amended and restate m its entirety to read as follows: 

"Lessee may terminate upon 60 days prior written notice, if Lessee determines that the Site is no 
longer feasible for any of the following reasons: (I) the inability to obtain or retain the necessary 
governmental approvals or permits, (2) signal interference, ihadequate signal coverage or low signal 
intensity at the Site; (3) continued use of the Site is economically unfeasible; or (4) Lessee otherwise 
determines, in its sole judgement, that continued use of the Site is infeasible or undesirable. lf Lessee 
terminates this Lease during Renewal Term I, for one or more .of the reasons listed in this paragraph, 
upon termination of the Lease, Lessee shall pay to Lessor, within ninety (90) days of the date of 
termination, a sum equal to six (6) months of the then current Rent. 

CSP-186 1 of2 



. •I • 
4. Amendment to Section 14, Notices. Lessee's address is hereby modified as follows: 

If to Lessee: 

And: 

With a copy to: 

Equis Corporation 
8350 East Crescent Parkway, Suite 300 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Attn: Qwest Lease Administration 
Fax:720-554-0798 
Property ID# CSP-186 

Qwest Corporation 
I 80 I California Street, 49th Floor 
Denver, .Colorado 80202 
Attn: Real Estate Attorney 

Qwest Wireless, LLC 
4301 East Colfax Avenue, Room 314 
Denver, Colorado 80220 
Attn: Regional Real Est.ate Manager 

5. Confirmation of Lease. Lessor and Lessee confirm and ratify in all respects, the terms and 
conditions of the Lease as am.ended by this Third Amendment. 

Lessor and Lessee have executed this Third Amendment on the date first set forth above. 

LESSOR: LESSEE: 

Se ~Stevens 

~-e~ro r.~ M~rnce 

CSP-186 2of2 



, • SECOND.AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT- CSP186 

This Second Amendment to the Option and Site Lease Agreement (this "Second Amendment") is 
ent1>red into as of ':k}zi,u,ruµ.. ;,>.1\ , 2003. between Lessor and Lessee. For valuable 
consideration, Lessor .and Lessee a@-ee that: 

Defwitions 

In this Second Amendment the following terms have the meanings given to them. 

#3ca) Lesso::'Bruce JI': Cottrell and Skye M. Stevens. C:£" 
(b) Lessee: Qwest Wireless, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, form'-Jiy known as U S 

WEST Wireless, LLC. 

(c) Lease: Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated February 17., 1997, between Lessor and U S 
WEST Communications Wireless Group, a division of U S WEST Communications, Inc .• a 
Colorado corporation, predecessor-in-interest to Lessee, as amended by that certain Amendment 
to Option and Site Lease Agreement, dated April 14, 1997 (the "First Amendment"). 

(d) Property: The land and improvements located at 6135 Templeton Gap Road, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado. 

Recitals 

(a~meodment, provided Lessor"s consent for Lessee to sublease space to -
-n Lessee's monopole located on the Property (the "Monopole"), which Lessee had 

the right to construct under the terms of the Lease. 

(b)-never entered into an agreement with Lessee to install- equipment on the 
Monopole and none o~quipment was ever installed on the ==e. 

(c) Lessor and Lessee wish to void the agreement allowing 
Monopole. 

to install equipment on the 

Any capitalized term used in this Second Amendment but not defined in this Second Amendment. has the 
meaning given for such term in the Lease. 

I. Voiding of Previous Agreement. Lessee and Lessor hereby agree that-right to install 
commumcations transmitting and receiving antennas on the Monopole is he~ and void and of 
no further force and effect. 

2. Coolirmatiou ofReut. 

CSP-186 

Because Lessee never sublet space on the Monopole to - the monthly rent to be paid by 
Lessee remains as stated in the Lease, prior to the First ~ent. The monthly rent schedule 
is restate!! in its entirety as follows; 

Initial Term 
Renewal Term One 
Renewal Term Two 
Renewal Term Three 
Renewal Term Four 

Lease Years I - 5 
Lease Years 6 -10 
Lease Years 11 - 15 
LeaseYears 16-20 
Lease Years 21 - 25 

1 of 2 



, . · • 3. Amendment to Section 14, Notices. Lessee's address is hereby modified as follows: 

If to Lessee: 

And: 

With a copy to: 

Equis Corporation 
8350 East Crescent Parkway, Suite 300 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Attn: Qwest Lease Administration 
Fax: 720-554-.0798 
Property ID# CSP-186 

Qwest Corporation 
Attn: Legal - Real .Estate 
I 80 I California, Suite 4900 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Qwest Wireless, LLC 
4301 East Colfax Avenue, Room 314 
Denver, Colorado 80220 
Attn: Regional Real Estate Manager 

4. Confirmation of Lease. Lessor and Lessee confmn and ratify in all respects, the terms and 
conditions of the Lease as amended by this Second Amendment. 

Lessor and Lessee have executed this Second Amendment on the date first set forth above. 

LESSOR: LESSEE: 

Qwest Wireless, LLC, a DelaWDie 
limited liability company 

~M.Bruceao 
~ 

CSP-186 2 of2 



. r l.~··· •• -
AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

Thi, Amendment to Option ud Site Lease ~ iii made this 14th day of 
April, 1997 by and between Bruce Cottrell amt Skye Suvena, Colorado rOlidents 
(Lenor) and US WEST Comm.udcaliOl18 Wirdeu 01-oup, a division o£U S WEST 
Communlcatio1111, Jno., a Colorado corporatiD!I (Lenee). 

RECITALS: 
A. Lesaor and LellM an, parties to that c:ertaill Option and Site Leue ,Agreement, 

whioh iodudes that certain Addendum attaehod thereto, all of which are dated u of 
Pebruary 17, 11197 and whid1 are referred to ll«eln col!fflivdy 1111 the "Agniemtm". 

B. Lw has requ!Mled.Lessor'i (:llDlalt to permit~ initall 
collllllllnication trm1111nittina and niceiving wennas BIid ~ 011 the same 
monopole which Leasee hu the.right to construct under the terms of the Agreeinent. 

C. Lessor is willing to collllllt to thole additional antennas to be located on the 
monpole subject to the terma end oonditlo1111 htnof. 

Now, th..-cbre, in conaideration of'the mutual (:Ovell&l\ts and ligl'CemCllts COllt:aincd 
hnn, the pirlles agree u fbllaws: 

1. unor hereby COlllellb to LesMe's 111blcaaing of'the Site to-for the 
express purpcse of permittlna-to install colllJIMIIUcations tran111111ttillg and 
recelvtna antenna un the moll~ under the terms of the Agnenjent 
Notwithstanding this consent to 111blease, Lellee shall rem.in tblly respollliblo and liable 
to Lessor 1mder the:, terms of the Aareomem for Ill oblipio1111 and liabWtiea oflhe Lfflee 
thereunder, and sllall indemnify Leuor talln,t end .hold Lessor hlU"llllc,59 from any and all 
claims, ~11, liabilities, losses or damagca ai1ing from or .related to the .~ acts or 
omlaiOfll ofLeuee's 1ublesac:ies and-

2. Elrective as of the date heniot: SOQdon S of the Agreement, Rmt, shall be 
amended ib 1111 entirety to read as foUoW11: 

"8ml. For the initial five (S) year term i 

Rent for NC(Jnd tlve (S) year term ii 

Rent for the third tlve (5) year term i 

R.ent for the fifth five (S) yoat term ls 



" 
1'--•.1 •· 

l>rovided, however, ifl.esaee does not IIUbleua, then the Rent ahaD be u fbllows: 

Por the initial five (5) year term is 

1ml for the fifth five (S) year tonn l1 

3. Bxc:ept u cxprONly modifted hem!, all odier t.enl1I Uld COllditions of the 
~ (lncluding the Addendl!m attached thereto) llhall remain in full force and eft'ect. 

IN WlTNUS TBJ:REOi', the parties have executed thla Amendment the date first 

abovewritlea. 

'9\, \k,. C£. Qt ooM U 8 WIIBl' Ceillm11nkadon1, Inc. 

'i'-IJJ ~ )~ ~Aili, 

By:+/J7.~ 

Ila: Owut 

By: ll:A;IUN PAz,e11HW8JTb 
lta: Attorney-in-Fact 

US Wffl c-•• lcatlODI Wl111ht1 Group 

By~~•""'-
/ V.P. OPERATIONS& ENGINEERING Itl: ___________ _ 



OPTJON AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS OPTJON AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Ag,<.oment") Is onte,od Into th~ '7th day ofFebruary, 1997 ("Date of Agreement") by 
and between Bruce M. Coltrell &. Skye M. Stevens ("Lessor") and U S WEST COMMUNICAilONS WIRELESS GROUP, a d-Msion of U S WEST 
Communi<:ations. Inc., a Colorado Corporation ("Lessee") whose 11<ldre:i:i Is 1999 Broadway, Tenlh Floor, Denver, Colorado 80202. 

WI IEREAS, Lcssur ls Lhe owner of certain real propcny Including buildlng(s) and lcsS1le wishes lo place communicnliom; cqulJHilCl\l on Lessor's 
property as more pwticularly deseribed in Exhibit A attached hereto and mode a pwt hereof by this reference ("Proper1:y1'); and 

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to obtain an option on the Property for the purpos~ of occupying and installing its Communication Facilities as more 
specifically set forth below, 

WI-IE~EFORE, Lessor and Lessee agree as fol 

I. Lesoor for ~d ln cDn$lderaUon of c receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby dl!J6 
granl and eonvoy unto Lossoo, its"'""'''°"• o,slgn,, and the Pennilltd Use as ,ct forth it,;aragraph tiu.o below. ~ 

2. Qrui2[L. The option to lease Lcssots Property may be cx.eroised by Lessee Bf. an'y time within the first •months of the D1;11(: of 
Agreement ("Option Period") by provi4ing Lessor with wrltt¢n notice of Lessee's intent Lessor agrees that Lessee may extend tile Option Period by she · 
addiLi<,)na1 months by provld1ng Lessot with written notice .prior .lo the expiration of the original Option Period and by paying Lessor, •t the time Lessee -,(.a 

I I I I ' I 

requests the eKlenslon, an additlona1 sum o 

3. Pennitted Use, The lowtion Qn l.c;s1Jor\l l11'0pcr:ty which Lessee Is occupyhig lllld Installing Its facilities shall be referred 10 as the 
"Site", 

(a) Lessee shall have the right, at it:! expense, to inst«II, construct, rewnstruct 1md mP-lntaln on U1e Site cmnmunlcnUon 
facUltles including. without limitation, radio and other conununication tmmimilling and n;cc:ivlng e,nteQnas, ~uppor:l tnounts, cables, equlp1ne11t, cqt1iptnc1u 
stor•e structures and .other improvements.relating thereto (colleetlvely the "Communication Facilities"), Lessee shall have the rigbt kl 111~ify, supplement, 
repJacc, upgrade or relocate the Communication Facilities on the Property at nny t-imc during the term of the lease :so long llS said relocation, rep\uoemcnt or 
upgrade is made for the .purpose of improving the operation of Us Communication Facilities. with prior written consent of Lessor, which shill not be 
u11~allonably wl,thheld. 

(b) Lessee ·shall 'be entiUed to rea.wnable ileceSS to ·the Sitt 24 hours a day, seven days per week, and shi,11 ho.Vt, all additional 
rights of ac~, ingress and egress to imd from e~h Sile, provided however, except in the case of'an emergency, Les.rec shall notify Lessor in advance of 
Le~ee•s proposed oonstrm:;lion, maintemmce or repair activities to be perfonncd on the Site in order to coordinate said actMtics wjth Lessor's operations. 

(c) Lessee shall pay any incremental additional utility chargts to thO Site: Incurred as a result of Lessee's Permitted Use. Lenee 
shall have a right, at its expense, to install or improve utilities within or on the Property to service this Site. 

4, Tenn. This Lease, lf executed, shalt be for a lcrm of five years eLcase 'l'enn11
). And shall conunence on the date that the Lcs:sce 

places its written notice W Lessor in the mailbox, retufn receipt ~ted of its in~nt tQ execute Its right to lease the Property, Lessee shall have a right to 
renew the Lease Term four additional terms at five year tmns each (each being a "Renewal Tenn"), 

s. Rs& 

(a) Each month during the Initial Lease Term Lessee shall pay !ii:~~(,!;~~ rent shalt be pa1yablc in advance to Lessor on or before. the first day of e~ ~endar month. 

Renewal Tcm1 I "Year 6 - 10 
Rc11ewal Term '.l - Year 11 - 15 
Renewal Term 3 - Year 16 -20 
Renewal Term 4 - Year 21 - 2S 

("Lease Payment} to Lessor m 
Each additional Lease Renewal Term shall be paid 

(b) Lessee shall pay, as additional rent, any increase in real property tax.es levied against the site, which is directly attributabic 
to Lessee's use of the site, and Lessor agrees to furnish proofofst1ch increasi:i to L~c. 

6. Due Diligence. Purin_g the Option Period and any option cx:tcm:.ion, U:ss«:, its agents, engineers, contractors shall tw.ve the right to 
enter upon Lessor's Property to i1i$pect, examine, sample and conduct aJI engineering tests or studies of the Site, to apply for and obtain all licenses and 
pennlts required for the Lessee's Pcnnitted Us; from all applloable governmental or regulatory entitles, imd o~rwi8'!: f;lo those things on the Site that, in the 
opi11ion of Lessee., are necessary to determine the physical condition of the Site, Lessor's title to the Sile: and the fc~ibitity or sui~bility .of fhe Sit.; for 
IMa~•s Perrt\itted Use, aU at Lessee1s expense. Lessee .s:hall not be liable to Lessor or 110y third party .on aecount ot any pre-ex:istiPg d~fect or c(,)11dltion on 
or with n:spc:ct to the S.itt; whether or not such i,kfcct or wndition is disclosed by Lessee's inspcction, although Lessee shall be responsible for any damage, 
loss or destruction to the Site u a result of the actions of its employees, representatives or iigenu during the due diligence activities, 

7. Interference, 

(a) Lessee shall not use the Site in any way that interferes with the c~lsting use by: (i) Lessor or (ii) tQnants or licensees of 
Lessor holding rights ro such Site on the date of this Agreement (•Existing TcnantsN). ,.,. 



-· ,. • • (b) Lessor warrtlflts t.o Lessee the use and quiet enjoyment of thi:: Site. Lessor agrees that 1t shall not usc, ·nor shall It permit its: 
tenants, Lessees, employees, Invitees or agents to use, any port.Ion of the Property ln any way which would interfere with the operation of Lessee;, provide4 
that continued use by l,cffllr or ExiStlng Tenants in the same manner as cx·isted 11t .the time the Lease wq executed shall not constitute interrercn« with 

Lessee's operations. 

8. Environmental Matters, 

(a) Lessee will be solely responsible fot and will defend, indemnify ond hold.Lessor, its agents, and employees hannless from 
and 11gainst any and all direct claims, costs, and liabilities, inchidlng reasonable at~omeys' fees and costs, arising out ofor in connection with the cleanup or 
rcstoralion of the property .a:iooclated with the Lessee's use of HllZUl'dous Materials. 

(b) ~or will be solely responsible for nnd will defend, ii.dcmnlfy, and hold I..cssec, iu agenu, and employees hQITilless from 
w1d against any and all direct claims, costs, ~d liabilities, including reasonable attorneys' fees 11nd cwl<I, arlslng; out of or in connect.ion with the removal, 
cl~anup, or restoration of the property with respect to Hazardou5 Materials from any and all source!i other than those H~li$ Malerials introduced to the 

property by Lessee. 

(c) MHazardous Matwialsn means 11Sbeslos or any hazardous substance, waste or materittls a!J defined In any fe~ral, s~e. or 
local cmvlronmental Qr safety law or regulation ·including, but·not limited to, CERCLA. 

(d) The obliga(ions of this section eight shall survlv.e the ~piratlon or other termination of this Agreement. 

9. IJ\l'lurance/lndemnilicationfEmlncnt Domaig. Lessee shall maintain at Us expense commercial general Hability insurance covering 
actions by Lessee providing for a ·limit of not less than S 110001000.00 single limits, bodily Injury and/or property damage ~ombined, for damag~ arising out 
of bodily b1juri~ to or death of all persons and for damages to or destruction of prope:rty, including the loss of use thereof. Coveruge shall include 
inde:pimdenl oontractor's prote-ct.ion, prcmlscs-,operations, products/completed qpcrations and contractual liability with resl)C(lt to the llability assumed by 
Lessee hcR:umler. ~sor &id Lessee shall look solely to insurance; for loss due to any dmnnge which is covered by insurance and neither party's Insurance 
company shall be subropted to a elaim 11g11inst the other party. In the event Le.ssec is self insured, Lessee sh11-II supply Lessor with a certifica1c of self­
insurance which compiles with the policy lbnltations set forth above. Each party shall indemnify and i:tefend the other aglllnst loss from their negligent ac:ts 
11Rd that negligent act of their employees agents, licmseeiJ, and invitees. The parties shall share In a condemnation award in proportiQn to their interest in the 
Property taken. 

I 0. Assignment and Subleasing. 

(a) UIJ(Jn Lessor's written consent. which shall not be unreasonably withheld, Lessee may assign this Lease, in part or in whole, 
including Its right to renew, -to an)i' person or business entity w~ich i$ licensed by the Federal Communications Commission. 

(b) Les.see may sublet and assign this Lease, Qr portion thereof, and its other rights hereunder to 1111y person .or businffl -~tity 
which is n purent, subsidiary or affiliate of Lessee without Lessor's consent. 

(t) Upon notiOcation to Lessor of any assignment, Lessee shall be relieved of all pcrronnance, Hubllltles .and.obllgalions-undcr 
this Option and Sil.C Lease Agre.ement. 

(d) Jn the event Lessor eleci:s to permit another oommunlcatlons user the right to use any of Lessor's Property. Lessor agrees to 
notify Lessee thirty ()0) days prior to the issuance of such authQrity fQr the purpose of dCtcrn1ining whether the third pany C(lmmunlcatlons user wUl 
interfere wllh Lessee's use or intended use pf the Site:. Should Lessee notify Lc~or in writing that the third party communications will Interfere with 
Lessee's operations, then Lessor agrees not to permit ~e .third party communications user the right to use the Site. Lessee's consent shall not be 
unreasonably withh~td. 

11. TemflmUion. This Option and Site Le~ Agreement may be terminated as follows: 

(a) by Lessor if Lessee fails to cure a default for payment of amounts due hereunder within thirty {30) days after Lessee's 
receipt of written notice of default from Lessor; -

(b) by the non-defaulting party If the other party defaults (other than a default described In Section 11.(a) above) and Jails to 
cure such default within sbi;ty (60) days a&r written notice of suci;l. default is received by the defaulting party from the non-defa1Jlting party; provided, 
however, that if such default is capable of·belng cured, the Least may noJ be ~rmin,~d i.o long as the defaulting party commences appropriate c,.mrtive 
action within such sixty (60) day period .and thereafter diligently prosecutes _such eure to WPlpletiQn as promptly as possible; 

(0) lessee may terminate for~ upon the giving ofslxty days'' written notice to Ltssor If Lessee determines the Property is 
not approproprialc for locating, l,essoo's communi~ation equipment for technological reasons, includin_g. but not limited to signal intcrrcrcncc. 

12. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall run with ~ Pr-opcrty and shall be binding upon and inllffl to the benefit of the parties, 
their res~¢tive successoni, personal representatives and assigns. 

13. Representation ~d Wan-antles, Each party covenants and warrants to the other that (i) it has full right. power :and authority to execute 
this Oplion and Site Lease Agreement and has the powor to grant all rights hereunder; (ii) il5 execution and performance of this Agreement will not-vlol11te 
any laws, ordinances, co\/Cnants, or the provisions of any mortgage, lease or other agreement binding on said party: nnd (Iii) the execution and delivery of 
thl!:i Agreement, and the performance of its obligations hcreWJder, ha-vc been duly authorized by all necessary personnel or corporate offiotrs and do not 
-violate any pm-visions of law or the party's certificate of inoorpi;>ration or bylaws or any other arrangement, provision of law or CQurt order or decree. 

2 



• 14. Notices. All notices, requests. demands mtd .other communications hereunder shall be: in writing and shall be deemed given if 
personally delivered, ~d by certified mail, return receipt requested, lo the following addresses: 

Lrto Lessor, to: 
Skye Stevens and Bruce Cottrell 
6135 Tempelton Oap Road 
Colora<lo Springs, CO 80918-5110 

with II copy to: 

IS, Miscellaneous. 

lfto Le=o. to: 
U S WEST Communications. Inc, 
C/0 U S WEST Business Resources, lnc. 
188 Inverness Drive West, Suite 4:2.0 
Englewood, Colorado 80112 
AuenLion: PSL Manager/PCS Real Estate 

with a copy to: 
US West Commµnications Wireless Orou11 
12121 Grant. Suite 201 
Thornton, Co.lor!llio 80241 
Attention: Reglooal Re.al Estalc Manager 

(a) This Option and Site Lease Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement 1U1d understanding or the parties with respect to 
Ute Property lhat is the !i,Ubjcct matter thereof and supersedes all offers, negotiations and other agreements with respect thereto. There are no repm;entatlons 
or u11derstandlngs of any kind not set forth hcrc:ln. Any amendment lo this Agreement must be in writing and executed by both parties. 

(b) Any claim, oontroversy or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be seitled by arbitration in accordance with the 
Bpplicable rules of the Ameriean Arbitration Assoclatloo, and Judgment upon the awotd rendered by lhc .arbitrator may be entered In any court having 
jurisdktioh thereof. The arbitration shall be conducted in the oounly whc:~ lhc property is located, n.erc shall be no discovery olher than the exchiµi_ge of 
infonnation -wJtlch ls provi!'.k:d to the arbitrator by lhe parties, The arbitrator shaJJ have the authority only to award conipem1alory damages and .shall not 
have ..,,1hority to IIW'ilrd _punitive damages or other noncompcnsatocy damages; tho .parties hereby waive ffll rights to and clahns for monelJl}' awards .other 
than compensatory damages. 

(c) Either party hereto that ts repre11ented in this transaotlon by a broker, agent or commission salesperson (a "Representative~) 
shall be fully and exclusively responsible for the payment of any fee. commission or other 1,XJJDptnsa.tion owing to such Representative, and shall indemnify 
and hold the other party harmless from ood against any claim to a fee., .oommlSSioil or other compensation asserted by such R.cprescntadve. including 
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in defending such claim. 

(d) If any term of tlds Agreement is fou11d to b<i void or invalid, such lnvaJiclily shall not af'fcct the remaining tenns or 1.his 
Agttement, which shall continue in full force and effect. 

(e} By executing this Agreement, the parties arc not establishing any ji;,i1u undertaking. joint venture or partnership. Each 
party shall be deemed an Independent contractor and shall act solely for Its own account. 

The parties have enlered i11to lhis Agreement as of the date first slated above. 

UlSSOR: LESSEE: 

Skye Stevens and Bruce Cottrell U S WEST Communications, Inc. 

Social Security No. 

3 



. . • 
Exhibit A - ~e Parcel 

Site # CSP 186.2 

. • 
The lease parcel, owned by Bruce !vi. Cottrell and Skye M. Stevens, is situated at 6135 Telmpelton Gap Road, 
Colorado Springs, Colorado, and more particularly described as a portion of TRACT IN B2 OF SEC 13-13-66 
AS FOLS, COM AT E4 COR OF SD SEC, Tl\ SLY ON E LN THEREOF 260.57 FT FOR POB, CONT SLY 
ALG LN295.J I, ANG R90<WLY 738.02 FT,ANG R90<NLY 295.11 FT, TH ANY R 90, ELY 738.02 FTTO 
POB, EX ELY 30.0 FT FOR RD BY 3431-799. It is understood by both parties that tho representation below i.s a 
conceptual sketch of the site and that final site design will be subject to owner's approval. 

✓ . I 
\ \ 

( f 

-----
I 

l 

.. 

li 
• ·.&hfl.:. 

I. 

Ownerlnitial~6=()J.5=--~=~ 

US West Wrreless Initial~ 



Parent Patee!: 

. A w • 
EXHIBIT I 

Legal Description 

TRACT IN E2 OF SEC 13-13-66 AS FOLS, COM AT E4 COR OF SD SEC, TH SLY 
ONE LN THEREOF 260.57 FT FOR POB, CONT SLY ALG SD LN 295.11 FT, ANG 
R 90<WLY 738.02 FT, ANGR 90<NLY295.ll FT, TIIANGR 90<ELY738.02 FT 
TOPOB, EX ELY 30.0FTFORRDBY 3431-799 

Lease Parcel: 

A portion of Section 13, Township 13 South, Range 66 We$, 6th Principal Meridian, 
County of El Paso, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows; 

CO:MMENCING at the southeast comer of a parcel of land described in Book-2798, Page · 
815, El Paso County Clerk and Recorder's Office; 

THENCE N 46°11'58" W a distance of4:l.22 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
TIIBNCE S89°50'32"W a distance of20.00 feet; 
1HENCE N00°09'28"W a distance of30.00 feet; 
THENCE N89°50'32"E a distance of20.00 feet; 
THENCE S00°09'28"E a distance of30.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 600 square feet, (0.014 Acres), more or less. 



+ '• 

t 
i 
I 

I I 

I I 
~ 
i 
i 
I 

I 
' --. 

1l~ • 
EXIIlBIT 2 

Description of Facilities - 6135 Templeton Gap Road, Skyeline Farms/Stetson Hills 

~ 
U.S., Wt$T Tl llE-W • 
fPSI/Ql!i, Pe8067 

-·-·-·--·----·-- -
Mt-"'°PP# 
1). ao . .u. 70, 2 

PROPOSEt, ST PCS 

SITE PLAN 
1· • JD" 

EOUPMENT l,DCATIOH 
(F'ENCEO ENCLOSURE) 

* J c.tAlV £-'( -ro j 0 i' \1-bV l'0~1i> Pt"( I\ L.. ~ 1;iJ(( IS 

Notes: d 
1. Sprint to locate antennas at top bf80' pole, 7' 6" (CL to CL) above US WEST 
antennas. 
2. Sprint to locate equipment on north side of pole. 



• 
EXHIBIT3 

• • 

PCS Option and Site Lease Agreement and Attachments/ Amendments 
(Attached) 



• • 
ADDENDUM to OPI'lON AND SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

The attached Option and Site Lease Agreement made and entered into this 6th day of March, 
1997, by and between Bruce M. Cottrell If,. Skye M Stevens, ('Lessor") and U S WEST CQmmunications 
Wireless Group, a division ofU S WEST Communications, lnc., a Colorado Corporation, ("Lessee") of 
which this Addendum is made a part, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows: 

Section 10 is amended through the addition of the following 1angua$e: 

I0(e). Except as otherwise provided in this Section 10, Lessee may not sublet any portion of the Property 
Without the express written consent of Lessor. Any such subletting shall be on terms and conditions 
mutually agreed upon in writing by Lessor and Lessee. 

lln w:iµiess whereof, the parties hereto have .executed this instrument by proper persons thereunto duly 
authorized so to do on the day and year fuJ;t herein above written. 

Lessor: 

'Ill\ . &.,.,, e C,;t::):;;j;QQ 




